

PRESS RELEASE

Release Date: December 18, 2020

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11th Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 www.sb-court.org

909-708-8747

Michael A. Sachs Presiding Judge

Nancy CS Eberhardt Court Executive Officer

BARSTOW COURTHOUSE REMODEL PROJECT UNDERWAY

SAN BERNARDINO, CA— The San Bernardino Superior Court (SBSC) is pleased to announce that construction at the Barstow Courthouse has commenced, which starts Phase II of the High Desert Reorganization Plan.

Since 2018, SBSC has been seeking solutions to the overcrowding, ever-growing caseload and service challenges in the Victorville Courthouse. After securing space from the County of San Bernardino in February 2020, and the move of child support and civil matters (civil harassment, elder abuse and name changes) to the Barstow Courthouse in November 2020, construction at the Barstow Courthouse has begun and is expected to finish in spring 2021.

The expansion will bring 3.5 family law courtrooms, Self-Help Resource Center, Family Court Services, and a children's waiting room to the Barstow Courthouse. Construction on the Victorville Courthouse, phase III, will start in Summer 2021 and will achieve an expanded jury room, additional courtrooms to accommodate the increasing criminal caseloads and overall improved access to courthouse parking, hallway space, and seating for the residents of the High Desert. These expansions also increase SBSC's ability to comply with social distancing protocols, amid the COVID-19 pandemic.

SBSC is grateful for the collaborative efforts the San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors (BOS) have demonstrated over these past several years. Specifically, the BOS have helped bring awareness and secure additional space at the Barstow Courthouse for the residents of the High Desert.

For media-related inquiries, please contact Julie Van Hook, Communications and Public Affairs Officer at courts-pio@sb-court.org.